## RESOLUTION NO. 022-18 RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO BE SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS DISPOSITION BY ELECTRONIC AUCTION

Asset#	Year	Make	Model	Туре	VIN#
5107	2002	GMC	C6500	Truck	1GDP7H1C32J500275
6739	2008	GMC	C8500	Truck	1GDV8C4B88F403871
8031	2012	Freightliner	M2	Johnson Street Sweeper	4UZACRDT0CCBP1966
8108	2013	Freightliner	M2	Truck	1FVHCYBC0DHBY3907

WHEREAS, the City of Greenville has surplus property as listed below:

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Greenville to sell by electronic auction to the highest bidder the above listed property; and,

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes 160A-270 provides for the sale of such City property by electronic auction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Greenville that the above listed property is hereby declared as surplus and the Purchasing Manager is hereby authorized to sell the above listed property to the highest bidder on June 22, 2018, at 3:00 p.m. via electronic auction on GovDeals - <u>www.govdeals.com</u>, said electronic address being where the information about the property to be sold can be found and where electronic bids may be posted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the property listed above will be sold in accordance with the electronic auction procedure utilized by the Purchasing Manager to sell surplus property and shall be sold on an "as is" basis with the sale being final and that the City of Greenville reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice summarizing the contents of this resolution may be published solely by electronic means and that the auction shall occur no sooner than ten (10) days after its publication.

This 11<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

Connelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

ck

Carol L. Barwick, City Clerk

